Seniority and years of continuous service for all bargaining unit nurses shall be 
computed on a basis of all hours paid which shall include E.O. hours (paid or unpaid), hours 
worked, overtime, vacation, holiday, sick time, personal holiday, bereavement leave, jury duty, 
outside meetings, and called in hours, with one thousand eight hundred and thirty-three (1,833) 
such hours equal to one (1) year of seniority and continuous service and movement on the wage 
scale as appropriate. A nurse shall move only once per calendar year on the wage scale pursuant 
to this provision. Overtime shall be counted toward the one thousand eight hundred and thirty-
three (1,833) hours. For purposes of bargaining unit seniority, hours will continue to accrue 
without limitation beyond one thousand eight hundred and thirty-three (1,833) hours per year. 

Section 5. Layoffs.  Should the Hospital decide to temporarily reduce the nursing force within 
a particular unit and/or shift, it shall first seek voluntary time off from among the affected nurses. 
If the required reduction cannot be effected in this manner, then temporary layoffs shall be made

[...]

Nurses who have completed their probationary period shall be eligible for paid sick 
leave to be used during periods of bona fide illness or injury or disability due to pregnancy. Paid 
sick leave shall be earned at the rate of one (1) day of sick leave for every one hundred eighty-
three (183) hours paid, including call time worked and overtime, and may be accumulated to a 
maximum of seventy-two (72) days of paid sick leave. 

To be eligible for sick pay, the nurse must report the nature and anticipated duration of their illness 
or injury to the Nursing Supervisor at least two (2) hours prior to the commencement of their

[...]

tuition reimbursement (blue form found in the Colleague Relations Department) for attendance at 
institutions approved by the Hospital for current courses leading to an MSN or an undergraduate 
degree related to the nurse's duties at the Hospital. These will be taken voluntarily by the nurse 
during nonworking hours to a maximum payment of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) 
per year for full-time nurses and one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per year for regular 
part-time nurses. For purposes of this section, the year referred to herein shall be deemed to 
commence for each nurse on January 1st of each year. To be eligible for such reimbursement, the 
course must be related to the nurse's duties and to the patient services provided by the Hospital,

[...]

As per diem nurses, they will be exempt from membership in the Ohio Nurses Association. 

Per diem nurses will not displace full time, part time, or casual nurses who wish to work with 
posted shifts in accordance with Article 11, Section 3.  Per diem nurses will be limited to no more 
than eight hundred and six (806) hours of work in a calendar year and no more than thirty (30) per 
diems at any one time. Those hours may be worked as 11.75. 9.75, 7.75 or 4.0 hour shifts. 

EXHIBIT “F”  
WELLNESS PROGRAM 

2021 Wellness Program Requirements 

1. Be Nicotine/Tobacco Free for the last 6 months and for the 2021 calendar year;